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or may not also include blocks that allow
sliding of end sections in relation to frame
and platform, hydraulic hoses, electrical
cables, and/or other components;

¢ boom assemblies, or boom sections, for
connection to the boom turntable, or to the
chassis assembly, or to a platform assembly
or to a lifting device. Boom assemblies
include telescoping sections where the
smallest section (or tube) can be nested in the
next larger section (or tube) and can slide out
for extension and/or articulated sections
joined by pins. These assemblies may or may
not include pins, hydraulic cylinders,
hydraulic hoses, electrical cables, and/or
other components;

e chassis assemblies, for connection to
scissor arm assemblies, or to boom
assemblies, or to boom turntable assemblies.
Chassis assemblies include: (1) Chassis
frames, and (2) frame sections. Chassis
assemblies may or may not include axles,
wheel end components, steering cylinders,
engine assembly, transmission, drive shafts,
tires and wheels, crawler tracks and wheels,
fuel tank, hydraulic oil tanks, battery
assemblies, and/or other components;

e boom turntable assemblies, for
connection to chassis assemblies, or to boom
assemblies. Boom turntable assemblies
include turntable frames. Boom turntable
assemblies may or may not include engine
assembly, slewing rings, fuel tank, hydraulic
oil tank, battery assemblies, counterweights,
hoods (enclosures), and/or other
components.

Importation of any of these subassemblies,
whether assembled or unassembled,
constitutes unfinished mobile access
equipment for purposes of this investigation.

Processing of finished and unfinished
mobile access equipment and subassemblies
such as trimming, cutting, grinding,
notching, punching, slitting, drilling,
welding, joining, bolting, bending, beveling,
riveting, minor fabrication, galvanizing,
painting, coating, finishing, assembly, or any
other processing either in the country of
manufacture of the in-scope product or in a
third country does not remove the product
from the scope. Inclusion of other
components not identified as comprising the
finished or unfinished mobile access
equipment does not remove the product from
the scope.

The scope excludes forklifts, vertical mast
lifts, mobile self-propelled cranes and motor
vehicles that incorporate a scissor arm
assembly or boom assembly. Forklifts are
material handling vehicles with a working
attachment, usually a fork, lifted along a
vertical guide rail with the operator seated or
standing on the chassis behind the vertical
mast. Vertical mast lifts are person and
material lifting vehicles with a working
attachment, usually a platform, lifted along a
vertical guide rail with an operator standing
on the platform. Mobile self-propelled cranes
are material handling vehicles with a boom
attachment for lifting loads of tools or
materials that are suspended on ropes,
cables, and/or chains, and which contain
winches mounted on or near the base of the
boom with ropes, cables, and/or chains
managed along the boom structure. The
scope also excludes motor vehicles (defined

as a vehicle driven or drawn by mechanical
power and manufactured primarily for use on
public streets, roads, and highways, but does
not include a vehicle operated only on a rail
line pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 30102(a)(7)) that
incorporate a scissor arm assembly or boom
assembly. The scope further excludes
vehicles driven or drawn by mechanical
power operated only on a rail line that
incorporate a scissor arm assembly or boom
assembly. The scope also excludes (1) rail
line vehicles, defined as vehicles with hi-rail
gear or track wheels, and a fixed (non-
telescopic) main boom, which perform
operations on rail lines, such as laying rails,
setting ties, or other rail maintenance jobs;
and (2) certain rail line vehicle
subassemblies, defined as chassis
subassemblies and boom turntable
subassemblies for rail line vehicles with a
fixed (non-telescopic) main boom.

Certain mobile access equipment subject to
this investigation is typically classifiable
under subheadings 8427.10.8020,
8427.10.8030, 8427.10.8070, 8427.10.8095,
8427.20.8020, 8427.20.8090, 8427.90.0020
and 8427.90.0090 of the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (HTSUS). Parts
of certain mobile access equipment are
typically classifiable under subheading
8431.20.0000 of the HTSUS. While the
HTSUS subheadings are provided for
convenience and customs purposes only, the
written description of the merchandise under
investigation is dispositive.

Appendix II—List of Topics Discussed
in the Preliminary Decision
Memorandum

I. Summary

II. Background

II. Period of Investigation

IV. Scope Comments

V. Discussion of the Methodology

VI. Adjustment Under Section 777(A)(F) of
the Act

VII. Adjustment to Cash Deposit Rate for
Export Subsidies

VIII. Recommendation
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Management and Budget (OMB) for
Review and Approval; Comment
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Laboratory Accreditation Program
(NVLAP) Information Collection
System

AGENCY: National Institute of Standards
and Technology (NIST), Commerce.
ACTION: Notice of Information
Collection, request for comment.

SUMMARY: The Department of
Commerce, in accordance with the

Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA), invites the general public and
other Federal agencies to comment on
proposed, and continuing information
collections, which helps us assess the
impact of our information collection
requirements and minimize the public’s
reporting burden. The purpose of this
notice is to allow for 60 days of public
comment preceding submission of the
collection to OMB.

DATES: To ensure consideration,
comments regarding this proposed
information collection must be received
on or before November 29, 2021.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit written comments by
mail to Maureen O’Reilly, Management
Analyst, NIST by email to
PRAcomments@doc.gov. Please
reference OMB Control Number 0693—
0003 in the subject line of your
comments. Do not submit Confidential
Business Information or otherwise
sensitive or protected information.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Requests for additional information or
specific questions related to collection
activities should be directed to Bethany
Hackett, National Voluntary Laboratory
Accreditation Program, National
Institute of Standards and Technology,
100 Bureau Drive, Stop 2140,
Gaithersburg, MD 20899-2140; phone:
(301) 975—6113; email:
bethany.hackett@nist.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

1. Abstract

This is a request to revise and extend
this currently approved information
collection. This information is collected
from all testing or calibration
laboratories that apply for NVLAP
accreditation. Applicants provide the
minimum information necessary for
NVLAP to evaluate the competency of
laboratories to carry out specific tests or
calibrations or types of tests or
calibrations. The collection is mandated
by 15 CFR 285.

II. Method of Collection

Each new or renewal applicant
laboratory electronically submits its
application for NVLAP accreditation
through a self-service, web-based portal
called the “NVLAP Interactive Web
System” (NIWS). This method of
collection also gives applicant
laboratories the ability to upload
document files needed to support the
application process and to maintain
their own profile information.

II1. Data

OMB Control Number: 0693—0003.
Form Number(s): None.
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Type of Review: Regular submission,
revision of a current information
collection.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit organizations; not-for-profit
institutions; and Federal, State or local
government.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
650.

Estimated Time per Response: 3
hours.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 1,950 hours.

Estimated Total Annual Cost to
Public: $0.

Respondent’s Obligation: Required to
obtain benefits.

IV. Request for Comments

We are soliciting public comments to
permit the Department/Bureau to: (a)
Evaluate whether the proposed
information collection is necessary for
the proper functions of the Department,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (b) Evaluate the
accuracy of our estimate of the time and
cost burden for this proposed collection,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (c)
Evaluate ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (d) Minimize the
reporting burden on those who are to
respond, including the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. We will include or
summarize each comment in our request
to OMB to approve this ICR. Before
including your address, phone number,
email address, or other personal
identifying information in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
personal identifying information—may
be made publicly available at any time.
While you may ask us in your comment
to withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

Sheleen Dumas,

Department PRA Clearance Officer, Office of
the Chief Information Officer, Commerce
Department.
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BILLING CODE 3510-13-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Institute of Standards and
Technology

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
Review and Approval; Comment
Request; National Cybersecurity
Center of Excellence (NCCoE)
Participant Letter(s) of Interest (Lol)

AGENCY: National Institute of Standards
and Technology (NIST), Commerce.
ACTION: Notice of information collection,
request for comment.

SUMMARY: The Department of
Commerce, in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA), invites the general public and
other Federal agencies to comment on
proposed, and continuing information
collections, which helps us assess the
impact of our information collection
requirements and minimize the public’s
reporting burden. The purpose of this
notice is to allow for 60 days of public
comment preceding submission of the
collection to OMB.

DATES: To ensure consideration,
comments regarding this proposed
information collection must be received
on or before November 29, 2021.
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit written comments by
mail to Maureen O’Reilly, Management
Analyst, NIST, by email to
PRAcomments@doc.gov. Please
reference OMB Control Number 0693—
0075 in the subject line of your
comments. Do not submit Confidential
Business Information or otherwise
sensitive or protected information.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Requests for additional information or
specific questions related to collection
activities should be directed to Keri
Bray, NIST NCCoE, 9700 Great Seneca
Highway, Rockville, MD 20850, 301—
975-0220, keri.bray@nist.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

1. Abstract

In order to fulfill its core mission, the
National Cybersecurity Center of
Excellence (NCCoE) publishes
announcements in the Federal Register
of new collaborative projects to address
cybersecurity challenges. In response to
these announcements, technology
vendors are invited to submit Letters of
Interest (Lol) for technologies relevant to
the challenge. These letters specify the
product(s) that the potential collaborator
is submitting for consideration, how the
product(s) address(es) one or more of
the requirements of the project, and

contact information for the company’s
representative. Subsequent to the
submission of Lols, NIST invites
companies with relevant technology to
enter into a Collaborative Research and
Development Agreement (CRADA) with
NIST.

II. Method of Collection

Upon request, submitters are provided
with questions in an electronic
document that can be filled in, signed,
and submitted via mail or electronic
mail.

III. Data

OMB Control Number: 0693—0075.

Form Number(s): None.

Type of Review: Regular submission,
revision of a current information
collection.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit organizations.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
120.

Estimated Time per Response: 2
hours.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 240.

Estimated Total Annual Cost to
Public: $0.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

IV. Request for Comments

We are soliciting public comments to
permit the Department/Bureau to: (a)
Evaluate whether the proposed
information collection is necessary for
the proper functions of the Department,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (b) Evaluate the
accuracy of our estimate of the time and
cost burden for this proposed collection,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (c)
Evaluate ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (d) Minimize the
reporting burden on those who are to
respond, including the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. We will include or
summarize each comment in our request
to OMB to approve this ICR. Before
including your address, phone number,
email address, or other personal
identifying information in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
personal identifying information—may
be made publicly available at any time.
While you may ask us in your comment
to withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
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